
ORDINANCE NO. 4811 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELLENSBURG, 
WASHING TON AMENDING THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN ADOPTED BY ORDINANCE 
NO. 4785 AND SET OUT IN CHAPTER 15.120 OF THE ELLENSBURG CITY CODE. 

WHEREAS, as one of the cities in Kittitas County, the City of Ellensburg is required to 
adopt and regularly update a comprehensive plan pursuant to the Washington State Growth 
Management Act (OMA); and 

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 4785, "Imagine Ellensburg 2037," 
as the official Comprehensive Plan for the City of Ellensburg; and 

WHEREAS, under the OMA and pursuant to Section 15.250.090 of the Ellensburg City 
Code, the City is authorized to amend its Comprehensive Plan on an annual basis; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Resolution 1997-10 and Ordinance No. 4116 as last 
amended by Ordinance No. 4807, establishing a policy and procedure for the annual review of 
proposals to amend the Comprehensive Plan, which are codified in Ellensburg City Code 
15.250.090(D); and 

WHEREAS, on July 2, 2018 the City Council reviewed all of the proposed Comprehensive 
Plan amendments for the 2018 annual amendment cycle and moved to docket proposed 
amendments 18-01, 18-02, 18-03, 18-04, 18-05, and 18-06 and then forwarded the docketed 
amendments to the SEP A Responsible Official for SEP A review and to the Planning Commission 
for review and recommendation; and 

WHEREAS, on July 26, 2018 the City Community Development Department provided the 
required 60-Day Notice of Intent to Adopt Comprehensive Plan Amendments to the Washington 
Department of Commerce, and the 60-day review period was complete on September 24, 2018; 
and 

WHEREAS, the SEP A Responsible Official reviewed a SEP A checklist, comments from 
agencies and the public, and other information in the record and issued a Determination of Non­
Significance which became final on August 28, 2018 for docketed comprehensive plan 
amendments 18-01, 18-02, 18-03, 18-04, 18-05, and 18-06; and 

WHEREAS, the Ellensburg City Planning Commission held a public hearing on September 
13, 2018 at which no comments were received, and the Planning Commission approved, a motion 
to recommend the City Council approve proposed amendments 18-01, 18-02, 18-03, 18-04, 18-
05, and 18-06 as presented; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council held a public hearing on the matter of adopting the docketed 
2018 Comprehensive Plan amendments at its regular meeting on October 15, 2018 at which no 
public comments were received, Council entered into the public hearing record the agenda report 
for Council's October 15, 2018 regular meeting along with Exhibits A thru P prior to closing the 
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public hearing, after which City Council determined it is in the best interests of the City of 
Ellensburg that proposed amendments 18-01, 18-02, 18-03, 18-04, and 18-05 be approved as 
presented in accordance with the findings and recommendations submitted by the Planning 
Commission and be enacted as an ordinance; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council determined that proposed amendment 18-06 will be approved upon 
the condition that a survey be conducted by December 31 , 2018 identifying the boundaries of the 
parcel to be redesignated from Blended Neighborhood to Urban Neighborhood; and 

WHEREAS, all portions of the City of Ellensburg 2017 Ellensburg Comprehensive Plan, 
"Imagine Ellensburg 203 7" shall remain in full force and effect except as specifically amended 
herein; 

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELLENSBURG DO 
ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. That document attached to this ordinance as Exhibit "A" and entitled 2018 
City of Ellensburg Capital Improvement Plans is hereby adopted into the City of Ellensburg 2017 
Comprehensive Plan, "Imagine Ellensburg 203 7" as Appendix A ( docket amendment 18-05). 

Section 2. That document attached to this ordinance as Exhibit "B" and entitled "City 
of Ellensburg Comprehensive Plan, 2018 updates" which is included as part of the Comprehensive 
Plan, is hereby amended to adopt and include docket amendments 18-01 , 18-02, 18-03, 18-04, and 
18-06. 

Section 3. All portions of the City of Ellensburg 2017 Comprehensive Plan, "Imagine 
Ellensburg 2037" shall remain in force and effect except as specifically amended herein. 

Section 4. Severability. If any portion of this ordinance is declared invalid or 
unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not affect the validity 
of the remaining portions of this ordinance. 

Section 5. Effective Date. This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force five 
(5) days after publication as required by law. 

Section 6. Corrections. Upon the approval of the City Attorney, the City Clerk and 
the codifiers of this ordinance are authorized to make necessary corrections to this ordinance 
including, but not limited to, the correction of scrivener's errors, references, ordinance numbering, 
section/subsection numbers and any references thereto. 

The foregoing ordinance was passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council 
this 5th day of November, 2018. 
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ATTEST: 
CITY CLERK 

APROVED AS TO FORM: c;~ ___ ,_ 
CITY ATTORNEY 

Publish: { [- ~ ✓ / <? 
I, Coreen M. Reno, City Clerk of said City, do hereby certify that Ordinance No. 4811 is 

a true and correct copy of said Ordinance of like number as the same was passed by said 
Council, and that Ordinance No. 4811 was published as required by law. 

COREEN M. RENO, CMC 
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EXHIBIT A 

2018 City of Ellensburg Capital Improvement Plans 



APPENDIX A: 
6-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLANS 

These 6-Year Capital Improvement Plans are hereby incorporated by reference into the City of 

Ellensburg Comprehensive Plan as an Appendix to the Capital Facilities and Utilities Chapter. 

The Capital Improvement Plans will be reviewed and updated annually. 



Table 23. Electric Utility Capital Improvement Plan 
, ., I ,I I I I ., 

Electric System Plan ' 

' ' ', ' 
' 

Plan Update (every 6 
$100,000 

years) 

System Improvements ' 
. :• ., -, ' ,,', 

.···, 
' ,·, ',' '' 

Maintenance and Material 
$300,000 $315,000 $330,750 $347,288 $364,652 $382,884 

Purchases 

New Developments and 
$275,000 $288,750 $303,188 $318,347 $334,264 $350,977 

Services 
CWU Improvements $25,000 $26,250 $27,563 $28,941 $30,388 $31,907 
PSE Annexation Areas $10,000 $10,500 $11,025 $11,576 $12,155 $12,763 
System Expansion ···,' ' ',' 

' 
''. ' ·'·' ,·,.·· .. '.•,·• .. 

' ' ', .' ' ' ' ,, ., ,'· ,' 
'' 

Vantage Highway 
Extension 

Bull Road Extension $20,000 $170,000 $170,000 

Berry to Bull Road Tie $150,000 

Canyon Road 1-90 Crossing 
$120,000 

Reconductor (D2-1) 

Bowers Road to Reecer 
$250,000 $250,000 

Creek Extension (HE-2) 

Feeder 15 Airport Road to 
$300,000 

Bender (HE-1) 

University Way Gateway $25,000 $1,700,000 

Willow OH Relocation $50,000 

Mountain View 
$170,000 

Reconductor (D2-2) 

Sanders to Alder Tie (HE-3) $80,000 

Sanders to Brick Road (HE-
$175,000 

4) 
Anderson/Umptanum 

$150,000 
Road Tie 

Wildcat Street Feeder 
$315,000 

System 

Radio Road Conversion $180,000 
SubSt3_tfon_ :i_mpr()V·e"ments ,, ' '•··•.' 

··•· 
·,· 1·: '·,. 

·.·····•·. 
. '.- -, '. •.·- I. ',- ',;_•·_.·.,:·· ,, ' ' ,· ... , . 

' ' 
' - •' .-:, '·'·' ' 

' ' 

Sub Land Purchase $200,000 

Dl Dolarway Substation $235,000 $700,000 $700,000 $700,000 
Recloser Controller 

$20,000 $20,000 $20,000 
Replacement 

Substation Maintenance $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 

Total ' , $1,340,000 $3,290,500 $2,087,526 $1,526,152 $1,526,459 $1,528,531 ' 

GRAND TOTAL $11,299,168 



Table 24. Information Technology Capital Improvement Plan 

ITT!~:Jt,rs11, JL -;,Jo)illjJ 1 _],lllflill_JL :,;m,,lJ) __ I[ 1:i:@J.lt 11 2:i:or,:i,,), ][ _ ~tJ[ ;;~if_J 
ys em an .. . . . . .· . . . ITS t Pl 

Plan Updates 
$20,000 $20,000 $20,000 

(every 2 years) 
Fire Suppression 
Improvements 
IT Computer 

. .. .. 

Replacem'ents . ._'·,, .. :- . · ... . 

Hardware $65,000 $65,000 $65,000 $65,000 $65,000 $65,000 $65,000 

Software $34,000 $34,000 $34,000 $34,000 $34,000 $34,000 $34,000 
Consultant 

$30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 
Services 
IT Enterprise 

. •. ',,,. _.· .-.·,·_:· .· _ ... · .• ... . ·. .· . 
··' '· ·. .. · .·. 

Applications 
-1> .. . .·· ,·_,'_, ·- ·:, · . . ,, 

Hardware 
Records 

$10,000 $25,000 $2S,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 Management 

Software $80,000 $185,000 $185,000 $185,000 $185,000 $185,000 $185,000 
Consultant 

$167,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 Services 
IT Network 

.· ... ... · ·.· 
. . 

Resources .· . ·· . . .· . 
·. ·.·· .. · . ... 

Hardware $20,000 $50,000 $50,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 

Software $53,000 $53,000 $53,000 $53,000 $53,000 $53,000 $53,000 
Consultant 

$32,000 $32,000 $32,000 $32,000 $32,000 $32,000 $32,000 
Services 

Off Site Data/DR $32,000 $100,000 $50,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 
Cable Upgrade to 

$20,000 $10,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $S,000 Category Se 
Implement Phone 

$50,000 $20,000 $15,000 
System 

Gis System Plan 
. < ·, ', . 

. .· ' 
/ ' 

. . I ., . · ... 

Plan Updates 
$15,000 $15,000 

(every 3 years) 
GIS Network ·, ·. ··_.·. · . . . . --,-;' .· . .·· . ·. · . .·.·.· . 

. Res·oJ·rt:eS . . ' 
.' .;· ', ,· :,;.- .· ·. . .. 

. · . ... .. .· 

Hardware $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 

Software $28,000 $52,000 $52,000 $52,000 $52,000 $52,000 $52,000 

Consultant 
$25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 

Services 
. . 

Total . 
$586,000 $806,000 $681,000 · $61.1)000 $591,000 $596,000 $576,000 

GRAND TOTAL $4,447,000 



Table 25. Natural Gas Utility Capital Improvement Plan 
. ' ' I ' ., ., ' 

., 
Gas System Plan · . 

. 
... 

. . . 

Plan Updates (every 6 
$50,000 

years) 
System Improvements .. 

. 
· . .··•. 

No 6 Road South of 
$10,400 

Willis Road 
No 6 Road North of 

$22,000 
Willis Road 

Game Farm Road $10,000 $22,000 $22,000 $22,000 
Bowers Road (West of 

$17,000 
Canal) 
Bowers Road (Black 

$11,000 
Horse) 
Misc. Looping, Uprating $50,000 $30,000 $30,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 
University Way 

$25,000 $100,000 
(Gateway Project) 
Bull Road/Berry Road/I-

$14,000 $56,000 $56,000 
90 underpass 
Pipe boring under roads, 

$30,000 $40,000 
RR, and creeks 
Misc. System 

$40,000 $30,000 $40,000 $70,000 $75,000 $100,000 
$120,000 

Improvements 
'· CP/Regulator Upgrades . 

. . · . 

.. -_ .. " 

Seattle Gate Upgrade -
$10,000 

Telemetry 
Kittitas Tap Station 

$10,000 
Upgrades 
CWU/TCF Upgrades $10,000 
Anode Bed 

$30,000 $30,000 Replacements 
Cathodic Protection 

$50,000 
System Study 

Meter Proving/Refurbish $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $12,000 $12,000 $15,000 $15,000 
Developments . . ,. •··· . . · ... · .. ·· .. · I 

.. •', ·. . 
I • < •·· ::_ .. >·.•- ' I··.·.-:.. __ .'i. ·.: .. 

Umptanum Road - Ruby 
$20,000 $20,000 

to the East 
Sanders Mill Part 2 

$12,000 $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 $10,000 $10,000 
$10,000 

(Phase 9,10) 
Black Horse 

$10,000 $10,000 $10,000 
Development (Axtman) 
Palimino Fields Plat $20,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 
Sunnybrook Plat $6,500 
Heatherstone Plat $5,000 
Vantage Highway TXC $6,500 $6,500 
Misc. System 

$40,000 $30,000 $30,000 $110,000 $120,000 $150,000 
$150,000 

Developments 
Total . $263,400 . $319,500 $350,000 $336,000 $339,000 $335,000 $325,000 
GRAND TOTAL $2,267,900 



Table 26. Parks and Recreation Capital Improvement Plan 

:~--~---!To~ _§][ '~1® 3[ 7,@'JQ)__ [:_)t@IJ~~i-G~i1:~ 1 -§oJ,Jai. 7 
Accessible Playground $100,000 

North Alder Street Park 
' 

$50,000 
' C 

' 

Sprayground ' ' ,' ', 

Rotary Pavilion property 
$500,000 

acquisition 
New Senior/Recreation · ' 

$15,000,CJ0O 
Center ' • ' ' ' 

McElroy Park 
$30,000 

Improvements 
'' ', '· ' ' 

$246,700 Kiwanis Park Improvements 
' 

Rotary Park and Trail 
$500,000 $5,000,000 Development 

New Park Acquisition $200,000 
,., 

' ' 

' ' ' 
,· ,, 

',' 

In-line Rink $50,000 

Palouse.to Cascades State 
',, ' 

Park trail Reconnection 
$825;000 $75,000 $200,000 $500,000 $300,000 · 

'' 

West Ellensburg Trail $150,000 
. ··· . 

I . $750,000 • Yaki.ma River.Trail 
' 

Racquet and Recreation 
$75,000 $425,000 Center Improvements 

lrehe Rinehart Park 
,, ,, ,' 

' ' 

$1,827,000 
Improvements ' ,' 

' ' ' 

Skatepark Improvements $150,000 

Kleinper8Park 
~ ' ·., 

' 
·, 

' 
' 

$17,000 
Improvements • 

,' 
' ... 

' ' ' ' 
' 

Lions Mt. View 
$188,300 Improvements 

Pa'ul Rogers Park ~ • cc ,' .. 
'•, .. $118,000 

·, 
' 

Improvements ' ' 
,, >. ,· ' 

' ,·,• 

Reed Park Improvements $167,000 

Rotary PaVlli.on 
·-_' ·, --:: · .. 

.1 ···• ', 
'' • ' 

', 
I , 

llllprovements ' 

$400,000 •.. 
', 

' 
'' •,, ' -:. ·.: '. ,, ; . .'. .-_,_' ·, ' 

' ' ' 

South Main Entry Park 
$20,000 

Improvements 

Veterans Memorial Park· ' ·, 
'' 

' ' 
$401,00Q 

I 

lmprov~merits --·= :, ',' ' . ,, ' ' ' 

' 

West Ellensburg Park 
$432,600 

Improvements 

Wippl~ Paik Improvements I $105,700 
' ' 

' ·, 
,, '' '' 

Off Leash Park Phase II $10,000 

Total 
' ' $1,050,000 $1,103,000 $975,000. $15,410,700 $1,867,600 ' $8,007,000 

GRAND TOTAL $28,813,300 



Table 27. Sewer System Capital Facility Improvement Plan 

$125,000 -

Investigation 
$250,000 

Maintenance 

Issues & Concrete 
$i00,000 · $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $iOO,OOO $2,000,000 & Clay Pipe 

Replacement 

Willow Street 
$300,000 

Sewer Extension 

Concrete & Clay 
$4,050,000 

Pipe Replacement 

First Avenue Pump 
$525,000 Station 111121 

Cora Street Pump 
$486,000 

StatiOn 111 

Bull Road 
$750,000 

Extension 

Anderson Road 
$1,000,000 $800,000 

EXtensiOn 

Total 
$225,000 -

$400,000 $1,850,000 $900,000 $100,000 $100,000 $7,061,000 
$350,000 

Grand Total $10,636,000 - $10,761;000 

(1) Assumes the City does not eliminate the pump station and upgrades the existing station 
(2) At a minimum the City should replace or repair the vent fan at the 1st Avenue Pump Station within the next 
year. 



Table 28. Stormwater Capital Improvement Plan 

Reecer Currier levee land 
$210,000 $2,900,000 

acquisition 

Heated Equipment Bays 

Effectiveness Monitoring $26,000 $26,000 

. Public Safety Parking Lot 

Cure in Place Pipe 
$100,000 $100,000 

Rehabilitation 

Chestnut/ Acacia Irrigation 
Storm UnsComingle 

Public Swales Dredge and 
Rehab 

Mountain View Outfall 
Retrofit 

Cora/University Outfall 
Retrofit 

Mode.I Storm System 

Retro-fit Truck Wash at 
$250,000 

Shop 

Grade and Pave .Around 
Decant 

1st Avenue Outfall Retrofit 

Storm Comprehensive Plan 
Update 

University Avenue Gateway 
$1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 

Project 

Culvert Replacemeni $500,000 $500,000 

Total $1,336,000 $4,276,000 $1,000,000 $500,000 $500,000 

GRAND TOTAL $7,612,000 



Table 29. Telecommunications Capital Improvement Plan 

[~~~~-=][ _]J@:l _ ][~ ~-~_J[~~~-J ~Yd,Th ·r-~ __ --- ]~~ ][ fu\,Jaij 
Strategic Plan . -

_-

Plan Updates (every 3 
$20,000 years) 

System·lmprovements 
-

- - -

WWTP Fiber Optic 
$55,000 $55,000 Connection 

Bull Road $20,000 

Hardware Refreshment $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 

Outdoor Plant 
$48,000 $48,000 $48,000 

Improvements 
$48,000 $48,000 $48,000 $48,000 

Dolarway Hut 
$5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 Improvements 

Craig Hill Hut 
$5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 Improvements 

ui,e Extensions 
-

- -

Commercial Customers $50,000 $50,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 
Wireless - --

- - -
--

Improvements - _-
- - -

Wireless Equipment for 
DR/Backup or $5,000 $10,000 
Temporary Service 

Total $138,000 $163,000 $108,000 $128,000 $108,000 $163,000 $163,000 

GRAND TOTAL $971,000 



Table 30. Transportation Capital Improvement Plan 

Funding 
(SIP) 

s 
2 ''S 
3 s 
4. ··s 
5 s 

• ~,S 

7 s 
8 '.S 
9 s 

·10 '·S. 
11 s 
:12: 'P 
13 p 
·14 p 

15 p 
'.16 p 
17 p 
18 p 
19 p 

20 p 

21 p 
22 ·p 

23 p 
24 P• 
25 p 

26 'P 
27 p 

28 p 

29 p 
,3or- p 

31 p 

32 p 
33 p 

34 p 

35 p 
36 P. 
37 p 

38 p 

39 p 

40 'P 
41 p 
4t p 

43 p 
'44 - p 
45 p 

46 p 
4.7 p 
48 p 
49 p 

CITY OF ELLENSBURG 
6-YEAR TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
2019 TO 2024 (INCLUDES CURRENT WORK REMAINING IN 2018) 

PUBLICHEARlNG DATE' 
ADOPTlON DATE· 
RESOLUTION NO. 

REVENUE BY YEAR (thousands) 

18-Jm-18 
18·JLn-18 
2018-?? 

SOURCE 2018" 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 
ARTERIAL STREET 400 163 221 253 103 103 103 
REtr1bNAQS{l'.{~~1ll&:W,tWf~~t,tA¾if~j.,W..1ti,ifip:,:,,+h'J:ii©'i;tt:r'(rui,f✓.it;f?~rt~.:h1 1if8Q'.;.1;1 ~t)3(H\ ,'.{~(d'.¼:tt ~l'0:1%? t1..Wi2'li'fJt 'i-itA.lOl?ft -t~l~:~-
SALES TAX RESERVE 0 254 500 400 602 410 515 
l':EH:tEBALM6l:H~:t).:Ot.~·~ito:eJ;H_tiO.Ufit)1;i!~WI.{i~1fi\J:t\f1?:,~fil!ltffl,tif~%~i ;~w_cttM -i'.t~i:nillffi (i§l(Qil$i !A~.O~] )~'&i:li1.f~ ~!l-300-111 ~){P,{ffifl~ 
WSDOT SAFETY PROGRAM 0 0 450 0 2,800 1,500 0 
W$A.'~mfd~T/?i"t[Qf11lfvlRR~Y.EMf:tNt)[OK8If!{iAIT=uABPJ.tfo'in'ifftW:S1f(!3JS'.li lfff8224 ';;itiO}Jh; t?Jfti64'.'2 :11,~0Ji.'.l~ ~irn:0¥1 #.$.1i5'.b:fJ\ 111}No;ff 
DISTRESSED COUNTY SALES/USE TAX O O O 250 302 0 375 
i1ZiKGl;t.Af;il$.R!f/&l'1"Ei"-STAin~;ExOJSS!lfA'Z\{{f~~~~r.1~bffo~i'J~JtMtW.~it6~&~Jf?ffe ,~$~${ ~m{i;;~: .iJfN:2$.'.~ ·{~$Xiii ~$t'Mi.~, . \35_~ ,~1Ut~ 
PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE SAFETY 97 0 0 360 0 0 O 
~~:ttrro£1[~U~~B)ti'£T:iW:'Al)TEJ~:tifA%f~6S}~ROO:t{A.MS.i$\~~?i;,',1¥,xf~ 1Rff~5'f.f.il Jt0!34.tf~ ·¼~OWr.r. -~i:o':?~~ li?fgO~~{~ }~Tuil)f,?;i 'W~OJ€lgj. 
DOE FISCAL YEAR WATER QUALITY GRANT 0 0 3,700 0 0 0 0 
g~(;);,W,WBP.ttf8KN;W~1M7'J'~\fiiW:}~~@t/£4f:1~Y:1¼\1fJ.V¼¼ilW:~V#h$'P.{~ ~;sf;(l'ifh'..K ~0-.J~ l)_f\(tr.~t ~~ij3J)~1 .;~(}Jjt~ /!W,"'f\j~ :wr.J-;o~~ 
OTHER AGENCY 0 0 0 393 500 0 0 
Llf.lJAl'qfNi"Eu!~P.E.M'Etr.Yl"{O:@t'.FHd;t!1(:1U;1t%1:ijif1fif:{Nif1l)tJJiitf:W;!['f.K)f'i$%{'i/fi'!?\f:7.it~] :ff!l\6f};'i) .!Ji:i6'0'.;]½ !!~O~~z -itt®~ ; ;rJ20:01:e f&W;O)itl.fu 
IMPACTFEES 235 I 1,300 228 422 208 O O 

TOTALREVENUE 2,927 3,068 7,318 3,083 5,808 4,368 3,611 

EXPENDITURES BY YEAR (1housandsl 
PROJECT 

Bridge Inspections 
Ei'rt1[ri88iiri'n'JriihSfuf . · . 

. 
Siona[ Ontimization 
Alley. R.eqons1rpcilO_n ,/Ann_u_all. .. 

Can,ion Road overlay Project - Interstate 90 to Umt tanum Rd. 
Wfldciit,WM/',,~:O"EiaWNicliO!s.'o'itP·aaii'iitiian··1mnrp,/eir(ehts . 

Comnlele Streets - Missing Sidewalk Segments 
;Jcifiri<WaYJllP)Cine.ei:Tfoii.JRe.connet::l\' ~--14th'io 18th 
UniverSil\i wav & Wildcat Way li"iterseclion lmorovemerits 
M8iifS(E:Xferisforl'::--i'l5Ih 'Av'El.-8iid ,Waler _S't..Sfgttan'zat(Ori 
Wfllow Street Improvements - Min. View Ave. to Canitol Ave. 
l3!;1.pl_i0i';i!iv8,$idewaili .Re[ laterri_ent '-'·Maii"t '$t:1o:$amp_Soo. St 
1st Ave Sidewalk Improvements -Rub11 SI. to Samnson St. 
S1(jillii 0Pg'(iid!'i,.-$Td AV:e1M8fri''Street. . . 

Helena Ave fmnrovements - Water St. toAirnort Road 
Hei1waAVe·.01efl ,;.-_'Water sl'1o•Ai(ncirfR63cf - . 

UniverSitv WavGaleway Nartum Street to west Citv Limits 
Jcihh Woi"Yrie.tran ReCiOrin8C't ,-_Faiftii"Oi.illt!S-16 1411-i ,..;_sanc1e:irs·to Aii'llOrf 
14th/Wildcat~Sinnal/Chann.elization 
5thi'Riihy~j{rgnaI/ilfilmlna'IIQll/ReC:ha-n_nel . 

UnfVersity Way/Waler Street-Signal Modificafion/mumina1ion/Widenfng 
fridUSIr1r1r,wav·Improven--rents·.,~.L10 ·. ... 
Can"onfl90 EB_ Ramps-SignaVllluminationfRechannel and Sidewalks 
51h-A\le.::and Rflilroad·A\/:e ... Traffic·:SiQnal irlt>.'t8ils1!fon " 
Water S1reet overlay Main & Manitoba to 3rd Ave 
,COr/{Str_e'efCtifb1SidElW"1ill{.,,J5thA\i0hi:ie'.fo.J6titi:W:aYtfe"Ttilil 
UnfVersilv Wav - Vantage Hwy Sidewalks - Brick Rd. to Pfenning Rd 
M_tn·-VieW/Ru~y~S1gnaI.Mod(ficall61i!NB/$8.'.Ri!JlitTllm .· . ·. 
3rd Ave. Pavarstone Sidewalks and Historlc LighUng - Water St to Depot 
b"aP!t6iN,11t: •:1morovenfontiCcWi110:W'S CUfb€iWS I. . 

Airport.Road Sidewalk Improvements - Dean Nicholson to N. Citv Lim11s 
BriCk-_R.oaCU:;.id8.walk _.Ejc'tens:ion· .. 
Water Street.Overlay - 3rd Ave to University Way 
U1ffjj!i.in'UITl' /Aii'tlifir'S'OiiitR3i!r08trAVf)o RO:at1 -1/VJdifihiriQIOV'Eiila)l "(Joiiit W/J:;Oliii't 
WildcatWm1/181h - Signal/Illumination 
3id(Rl/by~S}griallllllifofii8tion· .·• . . 

14Ih/Alder-SignaVlllum/Channel 
·1mniWaInut~·ummi'n'anon1cntirinenza1ron 
1-lelena/Walnut-Signal/!lluminationN-/ldenfna 
i=fE!(en&iW'ider:-$YgnaV1Iiµrrifna)(on!Wi,derilng. ·-
ManUoba/Ruby-Signalflllumfnalion/Realignment 
unrversuv·wawIleecer:s1!'Jt'hlllllli:itniriiilioli•, . 

UnfVersi'" Wau/Alder-Signa! Modilication/Widenina 
GanypnlUmrtfanllnhSiririiJIMoi:liifcallb"ri{lll1_11Jlfri8lionl\Alldeolng . 

University Way/Main Signal Modificalion/l!!uminalion/Widening 
D0\VritOWri"to''CWU _Uri'iV'0foliy.W8fCroSSli1g'WEldiaS_friarV& Bik'e)"' . 

Water/Bender SignalfllluminaHon 
AiioodtBendeir:Sigoal/lllum!fia_iion , 
18th/Alder SinnaVllluminalion 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 
ARTERIAL STREET FUND BEGINNING BALANCE f01/01/2018)) 
EST. GAS TAX REVENUE & SCHEDULED SALES TAX TRANSFER 
ARTERIAL STREET FUND ENDING BALANCE 

2018" 2019 
3 3 

15 15· 
20 20 

,:5d ,·65 
612 0 
130· 0 
375 0 
.:so 385 
210 1,747 
160 '-?go 
100 1,170 

0 -75 
0 10 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

. 

. 

. .·. 

. 

. 

1,725 4,280 

940 660 
120 120 
660 617 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 
3 3 3 3 3 

'15. 15 ·.:rs- "15 15 
20 20 20 20 20 
65 .65 .65 ·.".65 \·65 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 o'. b 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 o,._ 0 0 0 (j 

0 0 0 0 0 
p, 'ls: b ·,75 '(f 

185 0 0 0 0 
·6ob 0 0 . 0 0 
2,020 0 0 0 0 
700 0 0 0 b 

3,700 0 0 0 0 
'.236 1iS37 0 0 ,,0-

0 667 0 0 0 
0 66_5 0 0 '() 

0 0 2,800 0 0 
.0 . 1.°065 0' 0 
0 0 708 0 0 
O· _, 0 ;60·4~ 0 .. :o· 
0 0 528 0 0 
0 0 0 .;375 0 
0 0 0 1,275 0 
0 0 0 2,dd.o: - :o· 
0 0 0 0 674. 
0 0 0 . 0 l·271 
0 0 0 0 975 
0 0 ~ 0 0 6.00 
0 0 0 0 528 

.. 

I ·. 

.·· •. 

.. 

7,544 2,847 5,808 3,828 4,151 
617 516 383 4.00 4.17 
120 120 120 120 120 
516 383 400 417 434 

· . 

*Current year projects shown for accoun1ing purposes. 

Future 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

515:. 
0 
o . . 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
o· ·, 
0 
0 
0 

.() __ . 

0 
0 
0 

1 - . .ro:ooo 
594 

;•665 
707 
687· 
665 
79.1 

2,452 
. t4tt 
1,208 
2;252 
2,731 

50:' 
825 
·857 
649 

TOTALS 
1,346 

'l'.l!i!i.\1l1' 
2,681 
:w,ot 
4,750 

ms:0ti 
927 

II 

II 

1; 

7 

893 
~*t12t511 

2,39311 

30,1831 

TOTALS 

. 

.. 

. 

21 
':105 
140 
Mb 
612 
'.130 
375 
·435 

1,957 
,.{)50 

1,270 
. . 140 

195 
600 

2,020 
iOO 

3,700 
·1,5t3 

667 
6$5 

2,800 
'.1;065 

708 
604 
528 
_3:/'5 

1,275 
'l;'c:100 

674 
'1;-271 

975 
, _fiQ0 

528 
-·1o;obo 

594 
", "665 

707 
'687 
665 

. ,797 
2,452 

748 
1,208 
•,2.25·2 
2,731 

.50 
825 
857 
649 

56,585 

•~TIP plan calls for FederalSTP funding being utilized for asphalt overlay projects. Asphalt overlay projec1s are an exempt acfivi\y In the Federal Environ mental review process. 
"""TIP plans calls for road w!denlng/impr. projects lo be funded lrom Sales Tax Reserve. lo replace 1he Federal STP funding which is now shown for potenlial asphalt overlay funding. 

(Average annual need to overlay 1he arterial streel system on a 15 year cycle is in excess of$800,000 per year.) 



Table 31. Wastewater Treatment Capital Improvement Plan 
-~~--- - --- -- -J _ ]ioJilllJ- ] -- WJL~)= J[- ~~ -]- -z~).l_\ JL _ ~ c-f-11-:~zii]-t~lb?iojj;J i l __ ~ -- f/J,~i - . -

Influent Building Electrical 
$500,000 $307,000 

Upgrades 
. . . ·. 

Influent Pump VFD's $41,500 -I 

Headworks $59,347 
Digester and GBT Building · . 

. $500,000 . $348,ooo· .. 
Electrical Upgrades . ... · .. 

Recirculation Pump Station $275,000 
c . 

Boiler Building . · .. . . $40,000 

Aeration Basin $600,000 $400,000 .......• ,· ' ·,·, ,·, 

$120,000 Roof Projects . ·. ·.· ·• .. . 

Total $500,000 $407,847 $500,000 $948,000 $715,000 $0 $120,000 
-,. 

I $3,190,847 GRAND TOTAL . . . . . 



Table 32. Water System Capital Improvement Plan 

®n:ak,iru r ·7 @iii:i ~11 l I ,: 7" " 
. 

I :fillil!:) " :iJ_o)¾ll ~ I' :;.:.r~;i,:i ' ~ i' uw~;{'Xo)l"@ ,' ,, ' __ , __ _ ~---il ___ - .. ,, . " 
Illinois Well, 

$750,000 $1,263,000 
Drill/Install 

Strategic Water Plan $50,000 
. . 

.· . 

Craig's Hill Pressure 
$195,000 

Zone 

Inspect Reservoirs $20,000 
. 

. 

Recoat Reservoir $825,000 
Pfenning Loop . $274,000 
Cora Street Loop 

$431,000 Pressure 
Railroad Loop $249,000 .··. .· 

Berry Loop $998,000 
Memorial Park Main 

. .. . 

' 

$50,000 
. 

Relocation . . ' 
Walnut Street Main 

$286,000 
Replacement 

Seattle/Manitoba . $323,000 ·• . 
. . 

24-inch Main 
$25,000 

Inspection 

24-inch Valve 
.. 

Habilitate -- . 
$33,000 

. 
$33,000 $33,000 $33,000 .· $33,000 $33,000 

Pressure Reducing 
$81,000 Valve 

Oversizing Fund $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $560,000 
Pipe Replacement 

$1,000,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $1,400,000 Fund 

Water Use. Audits of 
. 

City Parks ' 
$10,000 

1. . ·. 

Water Bills Showing 
$10,000 

Consumption History 

Meter Testing ' $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 · $490,000 .. 

Pump and Motor 
$32,000 $32,000 $32,000 $32,000 $32,000 $32,000 $448,000 Inspection/Repair 

Bull Road Extension . ·, . 

$750,000 · 
.. . 

' ·. . · . . :- '. - . 
•. 

Total $2,234,000 $2,501,000 $1,040,000 $583,000 $526,000 $1,140,000 $3,804,000 
GRAND TOTAL . 

... 
$11,828,000 

·. . 

. . .. ' .. . . 



EXHIBITB 

City of Ellensburg Comprehensive Plan, 2018 Updates 

• With the exception of map amendments, additions are underlined and deletions are 
shown in strikethrough. 



TRANSPORTATION CHAPTER, ACTION ITEMS, PAGE 94 

Study University Way pedestrian crossings 

Study ways to improve safety on University Way consolidate pedestrian crossings en 
University \'lay to imtirove safety. 

CAPITAL FACILITIES AND UTILITIES CHAPTER, GOAL CFU-6, PAGE 114 

GoalCFU-6: Provide quality library materials and services to fulfill the current and 
projected educational, information, cultural, and recreational needs of 
the entire community in a location and environment that is welcoming 
and accessible. 

Policy A 

Policy B 

Policy C 

Policy D 

Maintain and enhance the library collection to meet the lifelong 
learning needs and recreational interests of the entire community. 

Seek funding to meet and maintain the Level of Service Standards 
for our growing population. 

Maintain sufficient facilities to provide a range oflibrary services 
that meet current and projected community needs. 

Maintain current programming and community space at the Hal 
Holmes Center for Library and community use. 

ENVIRONMENT CHAPTER, GOAL E-1, PAGE 141 

GoalE-1: Develop and implement climate change adaptation strategies that create 
a more resilient community by addressing the impacts of climate change 
to public health and safety, the economy, public and private 
infrastructure, water resources, and habitat. 

Policy A 

Program 1 

Program 2 

Design programs that reduce greenhouse gas emissions 
through reducing energy consumption and vehicle emissions, 
and enhancing land use patterns that reduce vehicle 
dependency. 

Support federal, state, and regional policies and education 
programs intended to protect clean air in Ellensburg and the 
Kittitas Valley. 

Advocate for expansion of public transit, car sharing, alternative 
fuel vehicle facilities, and electric charging stations. 



Program 3 

Program 4 

Program 5 

PolicyB 

Program 1 

Encourage higher density projects to be compatible with future 
public transportation services. 

Promote compact growth and infill development in areas that are 
already developed in order to preserve open space and ecological 
functions and encourage residential access to services. 

Work with residents, businesses, and waste haulers to increase 
recycling and composting opportunities in order to reduce landfill 
waste. 

Evaluate the climate vulnerabilities and implications of City 
actions and identify policies and programs that help to mitigate 
those vulnerabilities. Consider the effects of shifting conditions 
( changing rainfall patterns, increasing temperatures and more 
extreme weather events) and the effects they cause (altered 
vegetation, changing water demands, economic shifts). 

Minimize impacts of climate change on our community through 
implementing climate informed policies, programs, and 
development regulations. 

HISTORIC PRESERVATION CHAPTER, GOAL HP-3, POLICY A, PAGE 149 

GoalHP-3: Retain clear physical evidence of our community's history, traditions, 
and heritage. 

Policy A 

Program 1 

Program 2 

Policy B 

Program 1 

Encourage development that contributes to the distinctive and 
mixed visual fabric of the City's architectural character within 
OF adjaeent to the Downtown Bistorie Distriet. 

Identify historic buildings and land ownership to accommodate 
new uses. 

Review design guidelines and identify mechanisms or designs 
which can be used to accommodate and infonn the design of larger 
tenants or connect them to the Downtown Historic District. 

Encourage new development that complements the 
architectural design of existing neighborhoods. 

Provide design guidelines that promote compatible development. 



LAND USE CHAPTER, TABLE 6, PAGE 28 

** Acreage changes are approximate 

Table 1. Future Land Use Designations 
Fufore ~l!nil llse Designation . . 

Residential Neighborhood 
Blended Residential Neighborhood 
Urban Neighborhood 
Neighborhood Mixed Use 
Urban Center 
Community Mixed Use 
Industrial Residential 
Neighborhood Commercial 
Mixed Business Park 
General Commercial and Services 
Light Industrial 
Heavy Industrial 
Pu bl ic/1 nstitutio n a I 
Parks and Open Space 
Open space (private/non-city owned) 
Total 

Acres • .. Percent , · · 

1,712 18.2% 
944930 10.0% 
~996 10.5% 

114 1.2% 
211 2.2% 
569 6.0% 
137 1.5% 
100 1.1% 
209 2.2% 
418 4.4% 

1,985 21.1% 
233 2.5% 
667 7.1% 
612 6.6% 
508 5.5% 

9,400* 100% 
*Differences in total acres between existing uses (Table 5) and future uses are due to slight difference in mapping methods. 

Existing land use designations were mapped to exclude road right-of-ways. Future land use designations were mapped to 

include road right-of-ways, which is consistent with 2017 zoning maps. 



LAND USE CHAPTER, FIGURE 2, PAGE 29 

Figure 1. Future land Use Map 
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